

January 22, 2021

IIFL Finance Limited: Ratings reaffirmed; Outlook remains Negative

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Non-convertible Debenture Programme	4,903.27	4,903.27	[ICRA]AA(Negative) reaffirmed;
Non-convertible Debenture Programme	96.73	-	[ICRA]AA(Negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
Subordinate Debt Programme	745.00	745.00	[ICRA]AA(Negative) reaffirmed
Subordinate Debt Programme	255.00	-	[ICRA]AA(Negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
Long-term Bank Lines	5,775.00	5,775.00	[ICRA]AA(Negative) reaffirmed
Non-Convertible Debenture Programme	4,249.00	4,249.00	[ICRA]AA(Negative) reaffirmed
Non-Convertible Debenture Programme	761.00	-	[ICRA]AA(Negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
Long-term Principal Protected Equity Linked Debenture Programme	500.00	500.00	PP-MLD[ICRA]AA(Negative) reaffirmed
Long-term Principal protected Market Linked Debenture Programme	364.00	364.00	PP-MLD[ICRA]AA(Negative) reaffirmed
Long-term Principal protected Market Linked Debenture Programme	136	-	PP-MLD[ICRA] AA (Negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
Commercial Paper Programme	8,000.00	8,000.00	[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed
Commercial Paper Programme (IPO Financing)	8,000.00	8,000.00	[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed
Total	33,785.00	32,536.27	

*Instrument details in Annexure-1

Rationale

The ratings for IIFL Finance Limited are based on a consolidated view of IIFL Finance Limited and its subsidiaries (referred to as IIFL/the Group/the company), given the common senior management team and strong financial and operational synergies.

The ratings favourably factor in the Group's diversified lending portfolio with assets under management (AUM) of Rs. 40,843 crore as on September 30, 2020 (retail portfolio constituting 89%) and its widespread presence across 25 states with 2,383 branches. The ratings also consider the adequate capitalisation of the Group. With the growth being largely driven by the off-balance sheet portfolio, the company's capitalisation has remained stable with a consolidated net worth of Rs. 5,000 crore and on-book gearing of 5.8x as on September 30, 2020. Given the increasing share of the off-balance sheet portfolio, the company's capital requirement for growth could be limited. However, in the scenario of stress on the real estate lending book, the Group could need additional capital depending on the likely loss given default.

The ratings are constrained by the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the Group's profitability and asset quality. The asset quality has moderated on account of pandemic-related issues and slippages from the real estate book. Further, the profitability remained moderate in FY2020 and H1FY2021 largely on account of high credit provisioning and write-offs

partially offset by the improvement in the net interest margins. The company's ability to manage the asset quality and control the credit costs would remain critical for maintaining the profitability.

The Negative outlook factors in the concerns over the real estate book, which accounted for 11% of the AUM as on September 30, 2020 and 90% of the net worth. The company has extended the date for commencement of commercial operations (DCCO) for ~26% of the real estate book. While the management's focus has been on reducing the real estate portfolio, a significant haircut on the sale could result in an increase in the company's gearing and a deterioration in its profitability. Further, given the concentration in the real estate book, IIFL's asset quality is exposed to large ticket slippages. Its ability to reduce the real estate lending book without a significant haircut will be a key monitorable.

The Negative outlook also factors in the funding challenges witnessed by non-banking financial companies (NBFCs) and housing finance companies (HFCs), including IIFL. While the company has been able to raise long-term bank loans and non-convertible debentures (NCDs), assignment and securitisation accounted for ~58% of the total funds raised in FY2020 and ~63% in H1 FY2021 (excluding the special liquidity facility). Further, in terms of the investor profile, the reliance has largely been on banks. As the Group has significant retail exposures (~89% of the AUM), it has been able to assign/securitise its portfolio, which has helped meet its liquidity requirements. An improvement in the Group's ability to raise diversified funds at competitive rates will remain a key monitorable.

ICRA has reaffirmed and withdrawn the rating outstanding on non-convertible debenture programmes aggregating Rs. 857.73 crore, long-term principal protected market linked debenture programme of Rs. 136 crore and subordinated debenture of Rs. 255.00 crore as these instruments have been redeemed in full and there are no dues outstanding against the same in accordance with ICRA's policy on withdrawal and suspension.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Diversified lending book; increasing focus on retail lending provides comfort – The Group has a diversified lending book with AUM of Rs. 40,843 crore as on September 30, 2020. Home loans accounted for 32% of the portfolio, followed by gold (28%), business loans (19%), developer and construction finance (11%), microfinance (8%) and capital market (2%). The total AUM grew by 17% on a YoY basis. The off-balance sheet book stood at Rs. 10,998 crore (27% of AUM) as on September 30, 2020. The AUM growth was largely led by a 65% YoY growth in gold loans, 28% in microfinance loans (albeit on a relatively smaller base) while home loans grew by 5%. Gold loans witnessed a sharp increase and constituted 28% of the AUM as of September 30, 2020 compared to 18% as on March 31, 2019. Business loans and construction finance and real estate witnessed a decline. Going forward, the management intends to focus on retail mortgage loans and other high-yielding loans such as gold loans and microfinance loans and reduce incremental exposure to the wholesale segment (11% of the AUM currently).

Adequate capitalisation – IIFL Finance's consolidated net worth stood at Rs. 5,000 crore as on September 30, 2020 with on-book gearing of 5.8x (managed gearing, including off-book, of 8.0x). On a standalone basis, the company reported a CRAR of 18.7% with Tier I of 15.0% as of September 30, 2020 (17.6% and 13.1%, respectively, as on March 31, 2020). The subsidiaries remained adequately capitalised with IIFL Home Finance reporting a CRAR and Tier I of 24.3% and 19.4%, respectively, as on September 30, 2020 (23.7% and 18.4%, respectively, as on March 31, 2020) and Samasta Microfinance reporting a CRAR and Tier I of 23.9% and 19.5%, respectively, as on September 30, 2020 (25.9% and 20.9%, respectively, as on March 31, 2020). The company's solvency profile remained comfortable with Net Stage 3/Net Worth at 4.6% as on September 30, 2020. Given the increasing share of the off-balance sheet portfolio, the company's capital

requirement for growth could be limited. However, in the scenario of stress on the real estate lending book, the Group could need additional capital depending on the likely loss given default.

Credit challenges

Moderation in asset quality due to Covid-19 pandemic; exposed to slippages from real estate book – The IIFL Group’s reported asset quality indicators remain comfortable with gross Stage 3 at 1.81% and net Stage 3 at 0.77% as on September 30, 2020 (2.31% and 0.97%, respectively, as of March 31, 2020 and 1.96% and 0.63%, respectively, as on March 31, 2019) on account of the standstill in bucket movements. However, if the effect of the Supreme Court’s interim order is not considered, the proforma gross and net Stage 3 stood at 2.77% and 1.29%, respectively, as on September 30, 2020. The company’s reported asset quality has also been supported by significant write-offs, especially in the real estate book.

The company’s collections, like other NBFCs, were impacted by pandemic-related issues. While the collection efficiency improved to 87% in September 2020, it remains low compared to pre-pandemic levels. Like most of its peers, the Group has high exposure to the riskier self-employed segment, which is vulnerable to pandemic-related issues. Further, IIFL’s asset quality is exposed to slippages from the concentrated wholesale lending portfolio. The wholesale lending portfolio (11% of the AUM and 90% of the net worth as on September 30, 2020) comprises real estate loans with lower ticket size construction finance accounting for ~2% and corporate mortgage (higher ticket size funding for the relatively initial stages of the project) accounting for the rest (9%). The top 10 exposures in the real estate sector formed ~44% of the net worth as of September 30, 2020. Given the delays in project execution, the company has extended the DCCO for ~26% of its real estate portfolio in H1 FY2021. The Group’s ability to control slippages across segments in the current environment and reduce the real estate lending book as a percentage of the net worth remains a key monitorable.

Despite the increase in the net interest margins with a change in the mix towards higher-yielding products (gold loans), the company’s profitability remained moderate at ~1.1-1.2% of the average managed assets (AMA) in FY2020 and H1 FY2021. This was due to the high credit provisions and write-offs (2.5% of AMA in H1 FY2021 and 1.2% in FY2020) primarily in the real estate book. The company’s ability to manage the asset quality and control the credit costs would remain critical for improving its profitability.

Continued reliance on assignment/securitisation to meet funding requirements – Post the liquidity crisis in September 2018, the company has largely been relying on the assignment/securitisation of its portfolio, which has helped meet its liquidity requirements. While the company has been able to raise long-term bank loans, NCDs and foreign currency bonds, assignment and securitisation accounted for ~58% of the total funds raised in FY2020. IIFL had availed a moratorium on its bank borrowings due to the pandemic and the resultant challenges faced by NBFCs in raising funds. Assignment and securitisation accounted for ~45% of the overall funds raised in H1 FY2021 with the short-term special liquidity facility accounting for 29%. Further, in terms of the investor profile, the reliance has largely been on banks. ICRA notes the incremental bank loan sanctions that the company received since September 2020. The resource profile, as on September 30, 2020, consisted of assignment and securitisation of ~34%, bank loans of ~30%, debentures of ~16%, external commercial borrowings of ~8%, refinance facility of ~6% and special liquidity facility of ~6%. ICRA draws comfort from the significant retail exposures (~89% of the AUM) with priority sector loans accounting for 42%, which could be securitised/assigned to generate liquidity. An improvement in the Group’s ability to raise diversified funds at competitive rates compared to peers will remain a key monitorable.

High growth in loan book in past three years though large part yet to be tested for adverse economic cycles – The key segments of the Group have grown largely in the last three years, resulting in a moderately seasoned portfolio. Home loans, gold loans, micro, small & medium enterprises (MSMEs) and microfinance institutions (MFIs), which accounted for

73% of the AUM as of March 2020, witnessed a significant 3-year CAGR of 33%, 46%, 42% and 142%, respectively. While gold loans are of a shorter tenure (<1 year), home loans and MSME loans are of a longer tenure. Given the moderate seasoning of home loans and the MSME book, the Group's ability to maintain its asset quality through the current business cycles will remain a monitorable. Additionally, the MFI loans are given to marginal borrower segments, which have been impacted in the current pandemic. Given the unsecured nature of MFI and MSME loans, the loss upon default can be high in these segments.

Liquidity position: Adequate

As on November 30, 2020, the company had on-balance sheet liquidity (in the form of cash and unencumbered fixed deposits) of Rs. 1,099 crore and undrawn bank lines/assignment/pass-through certificates (PTCs) of Rs. 3,069 crore. In addition to this, the Group has a significant pool of assets (~Rs. 4,000 crore as on December 31, 2020), which could be securitised/assigned to generate additional liquidity. The liquidity profile remains adequate in relation to the near-term debt maturities (debt obligations of ~Rs. 3,419 crore due till May 2021 for IIFL Finance consolidated).

Rating sensitivities

Positive triggers – ICRA could revise the outlook to Stable if the company is able to contain the slippages and reduce the real estate lending book without a significant haircut. An improvement in the availability of diverse sources of funding would also remain a monitorable.

Negative triggers – ICRA could downgrade the ratings if there is a weakening in the asset quality with the reported gross Stage 3 increasing to more than 5% on a sustained basis, a deterioration in the profitability with PAT/AMA of less than 1.25% and/or an increase in the on-book leverage to more than 6x on a sustained basis. Any deterioration in the funding flexibility would also be a key negative.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	ICRA's Credit Rating Methodology for Non-Banking Finance Companies Rating Methodology for Housing Finance Companies ICRA's policy on withdrawal and suspension of credit rating
Parent/Group Support	Not applicable; For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has taken a consolidated view of IIFL Finance Limited and its subsidiaries, given their common senior management team and strong financial and operational synergies.
Consolidation/Standalone	For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has considered the consolidated financials of IIFL Finance Limited.

About the company

IIFL Finance was a listed non-operating holding company with India Infoline Finance, a systemically important, non-deposit accepting non-banking financial company (NBFC-ND-SI), as its subsidiary. As a part of a merger scheme with the receipt of an NBFC licence by IIFL Finance Limited, India Infoline Finance was merged with IIFL Finance Limited with effect from March 30, 2020. IIFL along with its subsidiaries, IIFL Home Finance (registered as a housing finance company) and Samasta Microfinance Limited (registered as an NBFC-MFI) offers home loans, loan against property, MSME loans, gold loans, microfinance and real estate loans.

IIFL Finance Limited's consolidated net worth stood at Rs. 5,000 crore as on September 30, 2020. It reported a PAT of Rs. 503 crore in FY2020 on total assets of Rs. 34,341 crore compared to Rs. 796 crore and Rs. 33,239 crore, respectively, in

FY2019. The company reported a PAT of Rs. 245 crore in H1 FY2021 on total assets of Rs. 35,314 crore as on September 30, 2020.

Key financial indicators (consolidated for IIFL Finance Limited)

	FY2019 (Audited)	FY2020 (Audited)	6M FY2021 (Unaudited)
Total revenues	5,085	4,821	2,810
Profit after tax	796	503	245
Net worth	4,359	4,766	5,000
Loan book (AUM)	34,904	37,951	40,843
Total assets	33,239	34,341	35,314
PAT/AMA	2.0%*	1.2%	1.1%
Return on equity	15.0%*	11.0%	10.0%
Gross NPA	2.0%	2.3%	1.8%
Net NPA	0.6%	1.0%	0.8%
Gearing	6.2	5.8	5.8

Amounts in Rs. Crore

* For FY2019, in the absence of comparable data for FY2018 (merger was effective April 01, 2018), Return on Equity and PAT/AMA has been calculated on the Networth and Managed Assets as on March 31, 2019

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Instrument	Type	Current Rating (FY2021)		Jan-22-2021	Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years			
			Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)		FY2021	FY2020	FY2019	FY2018
1	Non-convertible Debenture Programme	Long Term	4,903.27	819.74	[ICRA]AA(Negative) reaffirmed	[ICRA]AA(negative) assigned	-	-	
2	Non-convertible Debenture Programme	Long Term	761	-	[ICRA]AA(Negative) reaffirmed and withdrawn	[ICRA]AA(negative) assigned			
3	Subordinated Debt Programme	Long Term	745	188	[ICRA]AA(Negative) reaffirmed	[ICRA]AA(negative) ; assigned	-	-	
4	Subordinated Debt Programme	Long Term	255	-	[ICRA]AA(Negative) reaffirmed and withdrawn	[ICRA]AA(negative) ; assigned			
5	Long-term Bank Lines	Long Term	5,775.00	4,083.54	[ICRA]AA(Negative) reaffirmed	[ICRA]AA(negative) ; assigned			
6	Non-convertible Debenture Programme	Long Term	4,249.00	286	[ICRA]AA(Negative) reaffirmed	[ICRA]AA(negative) ; assigned	-	-	
7	Non-convertible Debenture Programme	Long Term	761	-	[ICRA]AA(Negative) reaffirmed and withdrawn	[ICRA]AA(negative) ; assigned			
8	Long-term Principal Protected Equity Linked www.icra.in	Long	500.00	--	PP-	PP-	-	-	

Sr. No.	Instrument	Type	Current Rating (FY2021)		Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years				
			Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Jan-22-2021	FY2021	FY2020	FY2019	FY2018
	Debenture Programme	Term			MLD[ICRA]AA (Negative) reaffirmed	MLD[ICRA]AA(negative); assigned			
9	Long-term Principal Protected Market Linked Debenture Programme	Long Term	364	50	PP-MLD[ICRA]AA (Negative) reaffirmed	PP-MLD[ICRA]AA(negative); assigned	-	-	
10	Long-term Principal Protected Market Linked Debenture Programme	Long Term	136	-	PP-MLD[ICRA]AA (Negative) reaffirmed and withdrawn	PP-MLD[ICRA]AA(negative); assigned			
11	Commercial Paper Programme	Short Term	8,000.00	NA	[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed	[ICRA]A1+; assigned	-	-	
12	Commercial Paper Programme (IPO Financing)	Short Term	8,000.00	NA	[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed	[ICRA]A1+; assigned	-	-	

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Borrowing Date	Coupon / Yield (%)	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
INE866I07BL1	Long-term debt programme/ Secured NCD programme	29-Sep-17	8.00%	29-Apr-21	250.00	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I07BO5	Long-term debt programme/ Secured NCD programme	14-Mar-18	8.75%	30-Apr-21	10.00	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I07BQ0	Long-term debt programme/ Secured NCD programme	25-Jun-18	9.25%	25-May-21	26.00	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I07BB2	Long-term debt programme/ Secured NCD programme	3-Oct-16	9.30%	20-Apr-20	150	[ICRA]AA(negative); withdrawn
INE866I07BH9	Long-term debt programme/ Secured NCD programme	5-Jan-17	8.85%	7-Apr-20	11	[ICRA]AA(negative); withdrawn
INE866I07BJ5	Long-term debt programme/ Secured NCD programme	31-Mar-17	8.77%	30-Apr-20	500	[ICRA]AA(negative); withdrawn
INE866I07BU2	Long-term debt programme/ Secured NCD programme	28-Sep-18	9.98%	28-Sep-20	100	[ICRA]AA(negative); withdrawn
NA	Long-term debt programme/ Secured NCD programme Unallocated	-	-	-	4,617.27	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I07BY4	Non-convertible debenture programme	7-Feb-19	9.50%	7-May-22	260.50	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I07BZ1	Non-convertible debenture programme	7-Feb-19	9.60%	7-May-22	36.64	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I07CB0	Non-convertible debenture programme	7-Feb-19	9.60%	7-May-22	43.99	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I07CD6	Non-convertible debenture programme	7-Feb-19	9.75%	7-Feb-24	173.77	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I07CF1	Non-convertible debenture programme	7-Feb-19	10.20%	7-Feb-24	115.96	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I08279	Non-convertible debenture programme	7-Feb-19	10.00%	7-Feb-29	30.77	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I08295	Non-convertible debenture programme	7-Feb-19	10.50%	7-Feb-29	15.45	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I07CK1	Non-convertible debenture programme	6-Sep-19	9.50%	6-Dec-22	34.74	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I07CL9	Non-convertible debenture programme	6-Sep-19	9.85%	6-Dec-22	11.43	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I07CM7	Non-convertible debenture programme	6-Sep-19	9.85%	6-Dec-22	64.80	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I08303	Non-convertible debenture programme	6-Sep-19	10.00%	6-Jun-25	25.93	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I08311	Non-convertible debenture programme	6-Sep-19	10.50%	6-Jun-25	5.78	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I07CJ3	Non-convertible debenture programme	6-Sep-19	10.00%	6-Dec-20	96.73	[ICRA]AA(Negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
NA	Non-convertible debenture programme unallocated				3,429.26	[ICRA]AA(negative)

ISIN	Instrument Name	Borrowing Date	Coupon / Yield (%)	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
INE866I08253	Long-term principal protected equity linked debenture programme/Long-term principal protected market linked debenture programme	28-Aug-18	9.35%	25-Aug-28	50.00	PPMLD[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I07BR8	Long-term principal protected equity linked debenture programme/Long-term principal protected market linked debenture programme	6-Sep-18	8.75%	21-Apr-20	50	PPMLD[ICRA]AA(negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
INE866I07BS6	Long-term principal protected equity linked debenture programme/Long-term principal protected market linked debenture programme	11-Sep-18	9.00%	27-Apr-20	26	PPMLD[ICRA]AA(negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
INE866I07BS6	Long-term principal protected equity linked debenture programme/Long-term principal protected market linked debenture programme	7-Mar-19	9.00%	27-Apr-20	18	PPMLD[ICRA]AA(negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
INE866I07BS6	Long-term principal protected equity linked debenture programme/Long-term principal protected market linked debenture programme	19-Mar-19	9.00%	27-Apr-20	7	PPMLD[ICRA]AA(negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
INE866I07BS6	Long-term principal protected equity linked debenture programme/Long-term principal protected market linked debenture programme	25-Mar-19	9.00%	27-Apr-20	6	PPMLD[ICRA]AA(negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
INE866I07CG9	Long-term principal protected equity linked debenture programme/Long-term principal protected market linked debenture programme	9-Apr-19	9.00%	9-Jul-20	11	PPMLD[ICRA]AA(negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
INE866I07CG9	Long-term principal protected equity linked debenture programme/Long-term principal protected market linked debenture programme	23-Apr-19	9.00%	9-Jul-20	18	PPMLD[ICRA]AA(negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
NA	Long-term principal protected equity linked debenture programme/Long-term principal protected market linked debenture programme Unallocated	-	-	-	450.00	PPMLD[ICRA]AA(negative)
NA	Long-term Principal Protected	-	-	-	500.00	PPMLD[ICRA]AA(negative)

ISIN	Instrument Name	Borrowing Date	Coupon / Yield (%)	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
	Equity Linked Debenture Programme unallocated					
INE866I08121	Subordinated debt programme/Unsecured NCD programme	31-Aug-12	12.15%	30-Aug-22	5.00	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I08121	Subordinated debt programme/Unsecured NCD programme	31-Aug-12	12.15%	31-Aug-22	15.00	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I08162	Subordinated debt programme/Unsecured NCD programme	5-Nov-12	12.20%	4-Nov-22	23.00	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I08170	Subordinated debt programme/Unsecured NCD programme	24-May-13	12.10%	24-May-23	10.00	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I08220	Subordinated debt programme/Unsecured NCD programme	11-Sep-15	10.75%	10-Sep-21	20.00	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I08238	Subordinated debt programme/Unsecured NCD programme	16-Sep-15	10.50%	16-Sep-21	15.00	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I08246	Subordinated debt programme/Unsecured NCD programme	21-Nov-17	8.70%	19-Nov-27	100.00	[ICRA]AA(negative)
INE866I08196	Subordinated debt programme/Unsecured NCD programme	5-Sep-14	11.25%	5-Sep-20	134	[ICRA]AA(negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
INE866I08196	Subordinated debt programme/Unsecured NCD programme	5-Sep-14	11.25%	5-Sep-20	35	[ICRA]AA(negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
INE866I08196	Subordinated debt programme/Unsecured NCD programme	5-Sep-14	11.25%	5-Sep-20	31	[ICRA]AA(negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
INE866I08204	Subordinated debt programme/Unsecured NCD programme	25-Mar-15	10.75%	3-Jun-20	10	[ICRA]AA(negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
INE866I08212	Subordinated debt programme/Unsecured NCD programme	31-Mar-15	10.75%	30-Apr-20	45	[ICRA]AA(negative); reaffirmed and withdrawn
NA	Subordinated debt programme/Unsecured NCD programme unallocated	-	-	-	557.00	[ICRA]AA(negative)
NA	Commercial paper	NA	NA	7-365 Days	8,000.00	[ICRA]A1+
NA	Long-term bank lines - Fund based/ CC	NA	NA	NA	576.7	[ICRA]AA(negative)
NA	Long-term bank lines - Fund based term loans	NA	NA	NA	3,506.84	[ICRA]AA(negative)

ISIN	Instrument Name	Borrowing Date	Coupon / Yield (%)	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Long-term bank lines - Unallocated	NA	NA	NA	1,691.46	[ICRA]AA(negative)
NA	Commercial paper (IPO)	NA	NA	7-30 Days	8,000.00	[ICRA]A1+

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	Ownership	Consolidation Approach
IIFL Home Finance Limited	100%	Full Consolidation
Samasta Microfinance Limited [^]	99.09%	Full Consolidation
Clara Developers Private Limited*	100%	Full Consolidation

* With effect from July 27, 2020, Clara Developers Private Limited ceased to be the subsidiary of the Company.

[^]Of this stake of IIFL Finance stood at 74.09%; balance being held by IIFL Home Finance

Analyst Contacts

Karthik Srinivasan

+91 22 61143444

karthiks@icraindia.com

Sahil Udani

+91 22 61143429

sahil.udani@icraindia.com

Neha Parikh

+91 22 61143426

Neha.parikh@icraindia.com

Jui Kulkarni

+91 22 61143427

jui.kulkarni@icraindia.com

Relationship Contact

L. Shivakumar

+91 22 6114 3406

shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,

Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049

Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008

Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251

Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2021 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents